

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., AND BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD "BILL" HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF
TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., AND TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HUMANIST
ASSOCIATION AND CENTER FOR INQUIRY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MONICA L. MILLER
AMERICAN HUMANIST
ASSOCIATION
1777 T Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 238-9088
mmiller@

americanhumanist.org

ELIZABETH L. HILEMAN
Counsel of Record
HILEMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C
7979 Old Georgetown Rd,
#600
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(301) 652-1488

ehileman@hilemanlaw.com

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

DAVID A NIOSE
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1777 T Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 238-9088
dniose@americanhumanist.org

EDWARD TABASH
CENTER FOR INQUIRY
433 North Camden Drive, Suite 600
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
(310) 279-5120
etabash@centerforinquiry.net

NICHOLAS LITTLE
CENTER FOR INQUIRY
1020 19th St. NW, Suite 425
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 629-2403
nlittle@centerforinquiry.net

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

March 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE REQUIRES STATES TO LICENSE A MARRIAGE BETWEEN SAME-SEX COUPLES.....	3
A. Laws that discriminate on the basis of sexual orientation create a suspect classification requiring strict judicial scrutiny	4
B. Laws that impinge upon the fundamental right to marry must be subject to strict scrutiny.....	5
C. There is no legitimate state interest, compelling or otherwise, that justifies the denial of same-sex couples the fundamental right to marry.....	7
II. TRADITIONAL AND RELIGIOUS MORALITY CANNOT BE USED TO JUSTIFY INVIDIOUS DIS- CRIMINATION AGAINST SAME-SEX COUPLES.....	10
A. Religious morality and traditions are invalid state interests	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Preventing harm may be a moral value, but it is the prevention of harm itself that is a proper motivation for legislation, not any underlying religious morality	21
C. The Sixth Circuit’s reliance on Town of Greece is misplaced, as legislative prayer is a sui generis category of Establishment Clause jurisprudence that has no applicability to other situations	23
III. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES STATES TO RECOGNIZE A MARRIAGE BETWEEN SAME-SEX COUPLES LAWFULLY LICENSED OUT-OF-STATE	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: IDENTIFICATION OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Rabun Cnty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	30-31
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Albright v. Board of Educ. of Granite Sch. Dist.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 682 (D. Utah 1991)....	26
<i>Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185, 186 (Minn. 1971).....	19
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	22
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Ind. 2014)	7
<i>Bats v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	26
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	7
<i>Bethel School Dis. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	22
<i>Blackwelder v. Safnauer</i> , 689 F. Supp. 106 (N.D.N.Y 1988).....	27
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	13
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	20
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	29, 32
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26, 27
<i>Carpenter v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 93 F.3d 627 (9th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Carter v. Broadlawns Medical Center</i> , 857 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	22
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	22
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	22
<i>Coles by Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369, 376, 379 (6th Cir. 1999).....	26, 27
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 U.S. 86 (1890).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	21
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F. 3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F.Supp.2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256, 259 (3d Cir. 2011)	26, 27
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009)	26
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	25
<i>Ellis v. La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993).....	30, 32
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	17
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948).....	21
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	24
<i>Friedman v. Board of Cnty. Commissioners</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	5
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28, 31
<i>Golinski v. OPM</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. North Township of Lake Cnty.</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003)	9
<i>Graham v. Central Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 531 (S.D. Iowa 1985).....	28
<i>Harris v. Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	8, 10
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	32
<i>Jager v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989).....	26, 28-29
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. United States</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1988).....	27, 28
<i>Jones v. Hamilton Cnty.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 870 (D. Tenn. 2012).....	28
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 289 Conn. 135 (2008)..	5, 6, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10 th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	28
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lundberg v. West Monona Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 331 (N.D. Iowa 1989)	26-27
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	7
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S.190 (1888).....	6
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	27
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	33
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Metzl v. Leininger</i> , 850 F. Supp. 740 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	6
<i>Miss. Univ. Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	10
<i>North Carolina Civil Liberties Union Legal Found. v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F. 3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Phalen v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 49 U.S. 163 (1850).....	21
<i>Pitts v. City of Kankakee</i> , 267 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rice Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	21
<i>Robinson v. City of Edmond</i> , 68 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Santa Fe v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	28
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Searcy v. Strange</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist Lexis 7776 (S.D. Al. Jan. 23, 2015)	18
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005).....	25, 27
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	33
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998).....	25, 27
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	6
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	33
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. ___ (2013), 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	4, 6, 10, 33
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	4
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	30
<i>Warner v. Orange County Dep't of Prob.</i> , 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Pub. Sch.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 559 (W.D. Mich. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Watson v Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	9
<i>Weisman v. Lee</i> , 908 F.2d 1090 (1st Cir. 1990)	26
<i>West Chester & P.R. Co. v. Miles</i> , 55 Pa. 209 (Pa. 1867)	12-13
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	3
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292, 302 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21009 (D.S.C. 2003)	26, 27
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	22
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. IV, §. 2	33
COURT FILINGS	
Brief for the Coalition of Black Pastors From Detroit, Outstate Michigan, and Ohio as Amici Curiae, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F. 3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17-18
Brief for the National Coalition of Evangelicals <i>et al.</i> as Amici Curiae, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F. 3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Ross Barnett, Segregationist, Dies;</i> <i>Governor of Mississippi in 1960's</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 7, 1987, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/1987/11/07/obituaries/ross-barnett-segregationist-dies-governor-of-mississippi-in-1960-s.html (last visited Feb. 24, 2015)	14
Alan Blinder, <i>Alabama Judge Defies Gay Marriage Law</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 8, 2015, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2015/02/09/us/gay-marriage-set-to-begin-in-alabama-amid-protest.html?_r=0 (last visited Feb 26, 2015).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Michael Craven, <i>No-Fault Divorce is Institutionalized Evil</i> , Christian Post Sept. 11, 2009, available at http://www.christianpost.com/news/no-fault-divorce-is-institutionalized-evil-40822/ (last visited Feb, 24, 2015).....	16
Michael Curtis, <i>A Unique Religious Exemption From Antidiscrimination Laws in the Case of Gays? Putting the Call for Exemptions for Those who Discriminate Against Married or Marrying Gays in Context</i> , 188 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 173 (2012).....	14, 15
David Edwards, <i>Roy Moore: If Supreme Court changes God’s ‘Organic Law’ on marriage ‘I would not be bound thereby,’</i> Feb, 15, 2015, available at http://www.rawstory.com/rs/2015/02/roy-moore-if-supreme-court-changes-gods-organic-law-on-marriage-i-would-not-be-bound-theraby (last visited Feb. 24, 2015).....	18
Steven B. Epstein, <i>Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 2083 (1996)	32
Family Research Council, <i>Vision and Mission Statements</i> , available at http://www.frc.org/mission-statement (last visited March 2, 2015).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
GAO, D. Shah, <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report 1</i> (GAO–04–353R, 2004)	33
Jill Hasday, <i>Contest and Consent: A Legal History of Marital Rape</i> , 88 CALIF. L. REV. 1373 (2000)	15
Bob Jones, Sr., <i>Is Segregation Scriptural?</i> , Radio Address at Bob Jones University, Apr. 17, 1960, available at https://docs.google.com/a/centerforinquiry.net/file/d/0B6A7PtfmRgT7Q1kzZEVXUThMLWc/e dit (last visited Feb. 24, 2015)	13-14
LGBTQNation Staff Reports: <i>Civil laws on same-sex marriage must comport with God’s law</i> , Nov. 5, 2011, available at http://www.lgbtqnation.com/2011/11/sanatorium-civil-laws-on-same-sex-marriage-must-comport-with-gods-law/ (last visited Feb, 24, 2015)	19
Mason I. Lowance, <i>A House Divided: The Antebellum Slavery Debates in America, 1776-1865</i> (2003)	11
Michael M. Maddigan, <i>The Establishment Clause, Civil Religion, and the Public Church</i> , 81 Cal. L. Rev. 293 (1993)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gary Stern, <i>Two Christian Groups Oppose No-Fault Divorce</i> , <i>The Journal News</i> , June 17, 2010, available at http://religion.lohudblogs.com/2010/06/17/two-christian-groups-oppose-no-fault-divorce/ (last visited Feb. 24, 2015).....	15-16
The Bible:	
Ephesians 6:5	11
Genesis 9:25	12
Genesis 19:1-11	16
Leviticus 20:13	16
Leviticus 25:44-46	11
1 Timothy 2:12	15
